REV. A
a
AD9288
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 2001
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its

able on rising edge of Clock A. Channel B data is
delayed a 1/2 clock cycle).
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Ranges Options
AD9288BST
-40, -80, -100 –40°C to +85°C ST-48*
AD9288/PCB 25°C Evaluation Board
*ST = Thin Plastic Quad Flatpack (1.4 mm thick, 7 × 7 mm: LQFP).
REV. A
AD9288
–4–
PIN CONFIGURATION
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
D
5 A
D
1 A
E
N
C
A
48 47 46 45 44 39 38 3743 42 41 40
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
NC
NC
VDD
GND
GND
VD
VD
D
6 B
E
N